

LAC No. 363/19

Balbir Singh vs UOI

22.09.2021

The matter has been taken up through physical hearing.

Present: Sh. S.K. Yadav, counsel for the petitioner.

Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Patwari from LAC North.

Sh. Vijay Sharma, counsel for R-1/UOI.

Sh. Vinay Rathi, counsel for DUSIB.

Counsel for DUSIB filed the vakalatnama and submits that he shall address the arguments on the application u/o 1 R 10 CPC straightaway and that he has no objection if DUSIB is impleaded as a respondent in the present case.

Arguments heard. Accordingly, the application u/o 1 R 10 CPC is allowed. DUSIB is impleaded as a respondent in the present case.

Amended memo of parties filed by the petitioner. It be taken on record.

Counsel for DUSIB/R-2 seeks time to file the WS on the ground that copy of the petition has not been received by him till date.

At this stage, counsel for the petitioner supplied the copy of the petition to counsel for DUSIB.

DUSIB is directed to file the WS within four weeks from today with advance copy to the counsel for the petitioner to be followed by the replication, if any within two weeks thereafter.

LAC is directed to file the LR verification report within six weeks from today.

Put up for further proceedings on 07.02.2022.

(Satish Kumar)
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts
Delhi/22.09.2021